Chapter 12

PLANNING COMMISSION

§ 12-1. Commission created.

§ 12-2. Purpose, function and powers.

§ 12-3. Membership; terms of office.

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis 3-4-74 as Ord. No. 166, approved 3-4-74. Section 12-3 amended at time of adoption of Code; see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. I. Other amendments noted where applicable.]

GENERAL REFERENCES

Subdivision and land development — See Ch. 113. Zoning — See Ch. 137.

§ 12-1. Commission created.

The Borough of Alburtis hereby creates a Planning Commission, to be known as the "Alburtis Planning Commission."

§ 12-2. Purpose, function and powers.

The purpose and function and powers of the Alburtis Planning Commission shall be to perform such services as directed from time to time or requested on behalf of the Borough Council within the scope of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code of 1968, as amended.¹

Editor's Note: Sec. 53 P.S. § 10101 et seq., particularly § 10209.1.

1201

§ 12-3

§ 12-3. Membership; terms of office. [Amended 2-9-77 by Ord. No. 184, approved 2-9-77²]

The Alburtis Planning Commission shall be comprised of no less than five (5) members. Two (2) members shall serve for two (2) years; two (2) members shall serve for three (3) years; and one (1) member shall serve for four (4) years. Following the expiration of the initial terms, each term of appointment shall be for a period of four (4) years.

² Editor's Note: Amended at time of adoption of Code; see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. I.

1202